

William J. Ohle (OSB 913866)†
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT P.C.
PacWest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 222-9981
E-mail: wohle@schwabe.com

Samuel B. Gedge (VA Bar No. 80387)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

† Designated local counsel

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

MATS JÄRLSTRÖM,

Case No.: 3:17-cv-00652-SB

Plaintiff,

v.

CHRISTOPHER D. ALDRIDGE, WILLIAM
J. BOYD, DAREN L. CONE, SHELLY MC
DUQUETTE, JASON J. KENT, LOGAN T.
MILES, RON SINGH, DAVE M. VAN
DYKE, SEAN W. ST. CLAIR, AMIN
WAHAB, and OSCAR J. ZUNIGA JR., in
their official capacities as members of the
Oregon State Board of Examiners for
Engineering and Land Surveying,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF JÄRLSTRÖM'S REPLY IN
SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Oregon’s engineering-practice law and engineer-title law violate the First Amendment on their face.....	3
A. The engineering-practice law is facially invalid.....	3
1. The Board’s proposed interpretation conflicts with the practice law and with other statutory provisions	5
2. Under the Board’s proposed interpretation, the practice law still would violate speakers’ First Amendment rights	9
a. “Professional speech” enjoys full First Amendment protection	9
b. The Board has not carried its burden to show that its proposed interpretation is tailored to a sufficiently important state interest.....	14
3. Beyond proposing a new interpretation, the Board does not defend the practice law’s constitutionality	15
B. The engineer-title law is facially invalid	16
1. The Board’s proposed interpretation conflicts with the title law’s text and with binding state-court precedent	18
2. The Board’s proposed interpretation would allow the agency to continue violating speakers’ First Amendment rights	19
3. Beyond proposing a new interpretation, the Board does not defend the title law’s constitutionality.....	22
C. The need for facial relief is pressing.....	22
II. The engineering-practice law and the engineer-title law violate the First Amendment as applied to the speech Mats Järnlström wishes to engage in	26

III. The Board’s residual arguments lack merit28

 A. Järlström has standing to challenge all the statutory and regulatory provisions identified in his complaint.....28

 B. The Board’s appeal to judicial estoppel is misplaced.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. White</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 986 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	12
<i>Aptheker v. Sec’y of State</i> , 378 U.S. 500 (1964).....	24
<i>Arizona v. Tohono O’odham Nation</i> , 818 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	1
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964).....	25
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	24, 25
<i>Bhd. of R. R. Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	15
<i>Comite de Jornaleros de Redondo Beach v. City of Redondo Beach</i> , 657 F.3d 936 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	14, 22, 32
<i>Conforti v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17, 21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	27
<i>Foti v. City of Menlo Park</i> , 146 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 1998)	6

<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	13
<i>Gooding v. Wilson</i> , 405 U.S. 518 (1972).....	2, 18
<i>Hill v. City of Houston</i> , 789 F.2d 1103 (5th Cir. 1986) (en banc), <i>aff'd</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987)	23
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994).....	17
<i>Italian Colors Rest. v. Becerra</i> , 878 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2018)	30, 31
<i>Knight v. Browne</i> , No. 2:07-cv-00738, 2007 WL 1847245 (W.D. Wash. June 27, 2007).....	13
<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Libertarian Party of L.A. Cty. v. Bowen</i> , 709 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2013)	28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	12
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	2, 24
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	2, 10, 11, 13, 27
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>rev’d sub nom. Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	10
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	32
<i>Nichols v. Scott</i> , 69 F.3d 1255 (5th Cir. 1995)	32
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>abrogated by Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9

<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	3, 31
<i>Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	1, 4, 5, 6, 16, 19, 23
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	23
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	13
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	15
<i>State v. Clemente-Perez</i> , 359 P.3d 232 (Or. 2015)	8
<i>State v. Gonzalez-Valenzuela</i> , 365 P.3d 116 (Or. 2015)	6
<i>State v. Jansen</i> , 108 P.3d 92 (Or. Ct. App. 2005).....	8
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 401 P.3d 767 (Or. 2017)	8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014).....	28
<i>Topaz v. Or. Bd. of Exam’rs for Eng’g & Land Surveying</i> , 297 P.3d 498 (Or. Ct. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 353 Or. 714 (2013)	6, 18
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	14
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	14

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 5, 15, 17, 22, 23, 33

Valle del Sol Inc. v. Whiting,
709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013) 16

Vt. Soc. of Ass’n Executives v. Milne,
779 A.2d 20 (Vt. 2001) 12

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003)..... 4, 23

W. Helicopter Servs., Inc. v. Rogerson Aircraft Corp.,
811 P.2d 627 (Or. 1991) 18

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008) 26

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(c)(1)..... 32

Or. Rev. Stat. § 174.010..... 7

Or. Rev. Stat. § 183.482(7)..... 33

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.608(1)(b) 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.608(1)(c)..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 646.608(1)(e)..... 22

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.005(1)(a)..... 3, 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.005(1)(b) 3, 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.007(1)..... 16

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.060(5)(b) 6

Or. Rev. Stat. § 672.255(1)(d) 8

Or. R. Civ. P. 19(B) 32

Or. Admin. R. 137-003-0665(3) 33

Or. Admin. R. 820-001-0015(3)(b)..... 32

Or. Admin. R. 820-001-0015(4)(b)..... 32

Or. Admin. R. 820-010-0730(3)(a)..... 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Appellees’ Br., *Powell’s Books, Inc. v. Kroger*,
Nos. 09-35153, 09-35154, 2009 WL 6303813 (9th Cir. Sept. 25, 2009) 18

Karli Petrovic, *8 Intel Engineers Breaking the Mold*, iQ by Intel (Sept. 17, 2015),
<https://tinyurl.com/ycq2xutg>..... 21

Lawrence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law* § 12-29 (2d ed. 1988) 9

Letter from Kodi Jean Verhalen, P.E., Esq., F.NSPE to *Washington Post* (June 9, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/yd9esdas> 21

Or. State Bd. of Exam’rs for Eng’g & Land Surveying, *Latest News Stories*,
<https://tinyurl.com/y9ht7vly>..... 33

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Making Sense of Overbreadth*, 100 Yale L.J. 853 (1991)..... 23

Tom Foremski, ‘*iQ by Intel*’ – *experimental online magazine curated by a workforce of thousands*, ZDNet (May, 16, 2012) 21
